



#### COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF NAIROBI CITY

## NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY

#### WEEKLY ASSEMBLY BUSINESS

### WEEK COMMENCING;

WEDNESDAY, 9<sup>TH</sup> OCTOBER, 2024



\*  $3^{RD}$  ASSEMBLY \*  $3^{RD}$  SESSION

Printed and Published by the Clerk of the Nairobi City County Assembly City Hall Building <u>NAIROBI.</u>



Clerk's Chambers County Assembly City Hall Buildings NAIROBI

9th October, 2024

### COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY THIRD ASSEMBLY (THIRD SESSION)

PROGRAMME OF ASSEMBLY BUSINESS FOR THE WEEK COMMENCING WEDNESDAY, 9<sup>TH</sup> OCTOBER, 2024

# WEDNESDAY:Communication from the Chair, Petitions, Papers09/10/2024Laid, Notices of Motions, Messages and Statements.

Wednesday, 9<sup>th</sup> October, 2024 at 2.30 p.m.

1. \*<u>COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE COUNTY ASSEMBLY</u> – <u>TO CONSIDER THE</u> <u>NAIROBI CITY COUNTY PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES (AMENDMENT)</u> <u>BILL, 2023 (ASSEMBLY BILL NO.7 OF 2023)</u>

Subject: Committee of the Whole County Assembly

The Nairobi City County Persons with Disabilities (amendment) Bill, 2023 (Assembly Bill No.7 of 2023)

(Hon. Chege Mwaura, MCA)

(Committee of the Whole County Assembly)

2. \*<u>MOTION</u> – <u>CHAIRPERSON, SELECT COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS</u> Subject: *Adoption of Committee Report* 

THAT, this Assembly adopts THE REPORT OF SELECT COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY SERVICE BOARD MORTGAGE SCHEME FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30<sup>TH</sup> JUNE, 2019, laid on the Table of the Assembly on Thursday, 19<sup>th</sup> September, 2024.

3. \*<u>MOTION</u> – <u>CHAIRPERSON, SELECT COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS</u>

Subject: Adoption of Committee Report

THAT, this Assembly adopts THE REPORT OF SELECT COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY SERVICE BOARD CAR LOAN SCHEME FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30<sup>TH</sup> JUNE, 2019, laid on the Table of the Assembly on Thursday, 19<sup>th</sup> September, 2024.

Tuesday, 15<sup>th</sup> October, 2024 at 2.30 p.m.

1. \*<u>MOTION</u> – <u>HON. ROSEMARY MASITSA, MCA</u> Subject: *Protection of minors from economic exploitation in the County* 

**THAT,** aware that Article 53 of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010 provides that every child has the right to; *inter-alia* free and compulsory basic education; and, the right of all children to be protected from abuse, neglect, harmful cultural practices, all form of violence, inhumane treatment and punishment, and hazardous or **exploitative labor; FURTHER AWARE** that



Nairobi City County Assembly Clerk's Chambers.

paragraph 9 of part 2 of the Fourth Schedule of the Constitution, provides for pre-primary education and childcare facilities as a County function; **DISTURBED** that children below the age of five years, often accompanied by parents or perceived guardians get subjected to street tussles and economic exploitations, depriving them the right to early education; **APPRECIATING** the recent school feeding program introduced by the County Government in public schools dubbed *'Dishi na County'* which is aimed at encouraging and promoting enrolment of children to schools for a better and promising future; **DEEPLY CONCERNED** that the presence of minors in the Central Business District and its environ is on the rise, this ASSEMBLY THEREFORE urges the County Executive to;-

1. Conduct a crackdown of all the minors idling, loitering aimlessly, begging or engaging in commercial activities in the Central Business District and its environ with a view of integrating the minors to school program; and,

Introduce a street-to-school strategy program that would advocate for the protection of the minors' rights to education.



NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY c/o Tables and Journal's Office

END

Nairobi City County Assembly Clerk's Chambers. Published by the Office of the Clerk pursuant to Standing Order 42